
From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Edward Daffarn < 

04 September 2015 10:04 

FW: URGENT KEY DECISION KD04610 Refurbishment of Golborne Children’s 

Centre 

Dear Councillor Blakeman, 

Have you received a reply from Mr Christie? 

Regards, 

Edward 

To: david @ fut u re-conversations.com 

CC 

Subject: FW: URGENT KEY DECISION - KD04610 - Refurbishment of Golborne Child ren’s Centre 

Date: Tue, 25 Aug 2015 09:54:43 +0100 

> From: 

> To 

> Subject: FW: URGENT KEY DECISION - KD04610 - Refurbishment of Golborne Children’s Centre 

> Date: Tue, 25 Aug 2055 08:57:53 +0100 

> FYI. The "premises" referred to is the former caretakers’ office on Lancaster West. 

>JB 

> -----Original Message ..... 

> From: Judith Blakeman [mailt(, 

> Sent: 24 August 2055 $0:30 

> To: ’Christie Andrew’ 

> Cc: ’Geenty Anna: CP-Gov: RBKC’; ’Christie Andrew: CS-C~: RBKC’; ’Tagg Andrew: CS-Fin: RBKC’; ’CIIr 

Lindsay David: RBKC’; ’CIIr.Littler@ rbkc.gov.uk’; ’Heggs lan: CS-Schools: RBKC’; ’CIIr.Borwick@rbkc.gov.uk’; 

CIIr.RAt kinson@ r bkc.~ov.uk 

> Subject: RE: URGENT KEY DECISION - KD04610 - Refurbishment of Golborne Children’s Centre 

> Importance: High 

> 

> Dear Mr. Christie 

> 

> I note that works to these premises were going on into the evening on Saturday. Has the Council 

considered asking the Westway Trust for a brief extension to the lease to the former Maxilla Children’s 

Centre? Surely this would be better than putting the children into clearly unsuitable, subterranean 

premises with no dedicated outside space? I understand that the Trust wold be amenable to such a 

request. 
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> Furthermore, this has removed access to a vital facility for the residents of the La ncaster West Estate. 

You may be aware that there are a number of ongoing problems surrounding the refurbishment of 

Grenfell Tower which requires regular consultation between the builders, the residents and the TMO. The 

residents now no longer have access to their community rooms to enable this consultation. Can you please 

advise what alternative facilities the Council will be making available to the Grenfell residents for this 

purpose? They have asked for a room at the Leisure Centre to be made available but they do not have the 

funds to pay for its hire. 

> 

> Many thanks. 

> 

> CIIr. Judith glakeman 
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